was clerk of the county board of supervisors of said county.

SEC. 6. The county of Wood shall have a claim against Public buildthe county of Portage for her *pro rata* of the costs of the ings. public buildings and property of said county of Portage, to be ascertained and determined by the commissioners appointed in the act of which this is amendatory.

SEC. 7. All records of the county of Portage relating Records to persons or property in the county of Wood, shall be free of access, and shall be free of charge to the proper officers of Wood county to transcribe.

SEC. 8. The town board of supervisors of the town of Supervisors. Grand Rapids, in the said county of Wood, being the only town in said county, are hereby constituted and declared, and shall be the county board of supervisors of said Wood county, until a county board shall be elected and qualified as now provided by the revised statutes, and the town clerk of said town is also hereby constituted and declared, and shall be the clerk of the county board of supervisors of said Wood county, until such clerk of the said county board shall be elected and qualified as now provided by the revised statutes.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect from and after its approval and publication.

Approved September 19, 1856.

CHAPTER 109.

Published October 3.

An Act to apportion and district anew the Members of the Senate and As-

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Until there shall be a new apportionment, Apportionthe senators and members of the assembly shall be appor-^{ment.} tioned among the several districts of the state as is hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator or member of assembly, as the case may be.

Senate districts.

1st Senate District-The county of Sheboygan.

2d Senate District-The counties of Brown, Outagamie, Door, Kewannee, Oconto and Shawanaw.

3d Senate District-The county of Ozaukee.

4th Senate District-The county of Washington.

5th Senate District-The First, Second, Sixth, Seventh Wards of the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Milwaukee and Granville, in the county of Milwaukee.

6th Senate District-The Third, Fourth and Fifth wards of the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Wauwatosa, Greenfield, Lake, Oak Creek and Franklin, in the county of Milwankee.

7th Senate District—The county of Racine. 8th Senate District—The county of Kenosha.

9th Senate District-The counties of Sauk, Adams and Juneau.

10th Senate District-The county of Waukesha.

11th Senate District-The towns of Windsor, Bristol, York, Burke, Sun Prairie, Medina, Blooming Grove, Cottage Grove, Deerfield, Verona, Fitchburg, Dunn, Pleasant Spring, Christiana, Montrose, Oregon, Rutland, Dunkirk and Albion, in the county of Dane.

12th Senate District—The county of Walworth.

13th Senate District-The county of La Fayette.

14th Senate District-The towns of Portland, Shields, Emmet, Lebanon, Ashippun, Waterloo, Milford, Watertown, Ixonia and the city of Watertown in the county of Jefferson.

15th Senate District-The counties of Iowa and Richland.

16th Senate District—The county of Grant.

17th Senate District-The towns of Janesville, Rock, Fulton, Porter, Centre, Plymouth, Newark, Avon, Spring Valley, Magnolia, Union and the city of Janesville, in the county of Rock.

18th Senate District-The towns of Beloit, Turtle, Clinton, Bradford, La Prairie, Harmony, Johnstown, Lima, Milton, and the city of Beloit, in the county of Rock.

19th Senate District-The counties of Manitowoc and Calumet.

20th Senate District-The county of Fond du Lac.

21st Senate District-The county of Winnebago.

22d Senate District-The county of Dodge.

23d Senate District-The towns of Lake Mills, Aztalan, Farmington, Concord, Oakland, Jefferson, Hebron, Sallivan, Koshkonong, Cold Spring and Palmyra, in the county of Jefferson.

24th Senate District—The county of Green. 25th Senate District—The county of Columbia.

26th Senate District-The towns of Roxbury, Dane, Vienna, Black Earth, Berry, Springfield, Westport, Vermont, Cross Plains, Middleton, Madison, Blue Mounds, Springdale, Perry, Primrose and the city of Madison, in the county of Dane.

z7th Senate District-The counties of Portage, Wood, Marathon, Waupacca and Waushara.

28th Senate District-The counties of Dauglas, La Pointe, Polk, Chippewa, St. Croix, Pierce, Dann, Barnett and Clark.

29th Senate District-The county of Marquette.

30th Senate District-The counties of Crawford, Buffalo, Trempelean, Bad Ax, Monroe, La Crosse and Jackson

ASSEMBLY DISTRICTS.

County of Kenosha.

1. The city of Kenosha and the towns of Somers and Assembly Pleasant Prairie, in the county of Kenosha, shall consti. districte Kenosha ce. tute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Bristol, Paris, Brighton, Salem and Wheatland, in the county of Kenosha, shall constitute an assembly district.

Country of Racine.

1. The city of Racine shall constitute an assembly dis-Racine. trict.

2. The towns of Racine, Caledonia and Mount Pleasant, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Yorkville, Dover, Raymond and Norway, in the county of Racine, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Burlington, Rochester and Waterford, in the county of Racine, shall constitute an assembly district.

Country of Walworth.

1. The towns of Bloomfield, Linn, Geneva and Hudson, walworth. in the county of Walworth, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Walworth, Sharon, Darien, Delavan, in Walworth county, shall constitute an assembly district.

2 8

1 1

125

3. The towns of Sugar Oreek, Richmond, Whitewater, and LaGrange, in the county of Walworth, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Elkhorn, LaFayette, Spring Prairie, Troy, and E. Troy, in the county of Walworth, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Rock.

1. The towns of Beloit, Turtle, Clinton, and the city of Beloit, in the county of Rock, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The town of Milton, Harmony, Lima, Johnstown, Bradford and La Prairie, in the county of Rock, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The city of Janesville shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Falton, Porter, Union, Centre and Janesviile, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Rock, Magnolia, Spring Valley, Plymouth, Avon and Newark, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Green.

1. The towns of Brookly, Albany, Mount Pleasant, Exeter, New Glarus, Washington, Adams and York, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Jordan, Monroe, Sylvester, Decatur, Spring Grove, Jefferson, Clarno and Oadiz, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of La Fayette.

1. The towns of Benton, Elk Grove, Belmont, Kendall and Oentre, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Argyle, Wiota, Wayne, Gratiot, Fayette and Willow Springs, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of New Diggings, Shullsburgh, White Oak Springs and Monticello, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Iowa.

1. The towns of Highland, Dodgeville, Ridgway, Arena, Wyoming, Pulaski and Clyde, in the county of Iowa, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Mineral Point, Mifflin, Linden and Warwick, in the county of Iowa, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Richland.

1. The county of Richland shall constitute an Assembly District.

Rock.

Green.

La Fayette.

Iowa.

Richland.

County of Dane.

1. The towns of Albion, Dunkirk, Rutland, Christiana Dane. and Pleasant Spring, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Deerfield, Cottage Grove, Medina, Sun Prairie, York. Windsor, Burke and Bristol, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Blooming Grove, Dunn, Fitchburg, Oregon, Montrose and Verona, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Perry, Springdale, Blue Mounds, Oross Plains, Vermont, Berry, [Primrose] Black Earth and Roxbury, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Dane, Vienna, Westport, Springfield, Middleton, Madison and the first ward of the city of Madison, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

6. The second, third and fourth wards of the city of Madison, in the county of Dane, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Waukesha.

1. The towns of Oconomowoc, Summit and Delafield, waukesba. in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Merton, Lisbon and Menominee, in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Ottawa, Eagle, Genessee and Mukwanago, in the the county of Waukesha, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Pewaukee, Brookfield and New Berlin, in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Waukesha, Vernon and Muskego, in the county of Waukesha, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Milwaukee.

1. The first and seventh wards of the city of Milwaukee Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The second ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The third ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district. ۴

۰.

5. The fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

6. The sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

7. The towns of Milwaukee and Granville, in the com-

ty of Milwaukee, shall constitute an assembly district.

8. The towns of Wauwatosa and Greenfield, in the county of Milwankee, shall constitute an assembly district.

9. The towns of Lake, Oak Creek and Franklin, in the county of Milwankee, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Ozaukee. 1. The towns of Sackville, Belgium, Port Washington, and Fredonia, in the county of Ozaukee, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Grafton, Cedarburg and Mequon, in the county of Ozaukee, shall constitute an assembly dis-triot.

County of Washington.

Venhington.

Ozatikas.

1. The towns of Wayne, Hartford, Addison and Erin, shall constitute an assembly district. 2. The towns of Kewaskum, Barton, West Bend, Polk,

and Richfield, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Farmington, Trenton, Jackson and Germantown, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of St. Croix, dec.

The counties of La Pointe, Douglass, Burnett, Polk and St Groix, &c. St. Oroix, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Pierce, &c.

The counties of Pierce, Dunn, Chippews and Clark, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Fond du Lac.

1. The towns of Alto, Metomen, Ceresco and Rosendale, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Waupun, Springvale, Oakfield, Lamartine and Eldorado, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute an assemby district.

3. The city of Fond du Lac and the towns of Fond du Lac and Friendship, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Calumet, Marshfield, Taycheedah, Empire and Forest, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute an assembly district.

Pierce, &c. Fond du Lac.

5. The towns of Byron, Eden, Auburn, Ashford and Oceola, in the county of Fond du Lac, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Winnebago. 1. The towns of Vinland, Oshkosh, Algoma and the Winnebago. city of Oshkosh, in the county of Winnebago, shall constitute an assembly district. 2. The towns of Neenah, Menasha, Olayton, Poyagan,

Winchester, Winneconne and Orihula, in the county of Winnebago, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Black Wolf, Utica, Nepeuskum, Rushford, Omro and Nekimi, in the county of Winnebago, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Manitowoo.

1. The towns of Two Rivers, Mishicott, and Kossuth, Manitewee. the village of Manitowoc and the town of Manitowoc, in the county of Manitowoc, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Mauitowoc Rapids, Maple Grove, Franklin, Eaton, Newton, Meeme, Abel and Centerville, in the county of Manitowoc, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Calumet.

1. The county of Calumet shall constitute an assembly Calumet. district.

County of Grant.

1. The towns of Hazel Green, Jamestown and Smelt-Grant. zer, in the county of Grant, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Potosi, Paris and Harrison, in the county of Grant, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Platteville, Lima, Clifton, Muscado and Wingville, in the county of Grant, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Fennimore, Marion, Ellenboro, Liberty and Lancaster, in the county of Grant, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Waterloo, Beetown, Patch Grove, Wyalusing, Millville, Little Grant and Cassville, in the county of Grant, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Sheboygan.

1. The towns of Moselle, Sheboygan, Wilson and Sheboygan. city of Sheboygan, in the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Herman, Rhine, Russell, Greenbush,

Plymouth and Sheboygan Falls, in the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute an assembly district. 3. The towns of Lima, Lindon, Mitchell, Scott, Abbott,

and Holland, in the county of Sheboygan, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Crawford, dec.

Orawford, dc. 1. The counties of Crawford and Bad Ax shall constitute an assembly district.

County of La Crosse, &c.

La Crosse, dc. 1. The counties of La Crosse and Monroe shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Dodge.

1. The towns of Williamstown, Hubbard and Herman, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. Towns of Leroy, Lomira and Theresa, shall constitute an assembly district.

8. The towns of Rubicon, Hustisford and Oak Grove, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Chester, Trenton and Fox Lake, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Burnett, Beaver Dam, Westford, and the city of Beaver Dam, shall constitute and assembly district.

6. The towns of Calamus, Elba, Lowell and Clyman, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Jefferson.

1. The towns of Palmyra, Sullivan, Concord, Farmington, Hebron and Cold Spring, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Koshkonong, Oakland, Lake Mills, Aztalan and Jefferson, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The city of Watertown, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Ashippun, Lebanon, Ixonia and Watertown, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Emmett, Shields, Portland, Waterloo and Milford, in the county of Jefferson, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Columbia. 1. The towns of Dekorah, West Point, Newport, Lewiston, Portage City, Caledonia, Lodi and Pacific, in the county of Columbia, shall constitute an assembly district.

Jefferson.

Dodge.

Columbia.

2. The towns of Arlington, Columbus, Fountain Prairie, Hampden, Leeds, Lowville and Otsego, in the county of Columbia, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Fort Winnebago, Courtland, Marcellon Randolph, Scott, Wyocena and Springvale, in the county of Columbia, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Adams, &c.

The counties of Adams and Juneau shall constitute an Adams, de. assembly district.

County of Sauk.

1. The towns of Prairie du Sac, Kingston, Merimac, Sauk. Honey Creek, Franklin, Spring Green, Westfield and Washington, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Greenfield, Fairfield, Baraboo, New Buffalo, Delona, Winfield, Mauston, Reedsburg and Freedom, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Brown, &c.

The county of Brown shall constitute an assembly dis- Brown, &c. trict.

The county of Outagamie shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Dorr, Kewaunee, Oconto and Shawano shall constitute an assembly district.

The county of Waupacca shall constitute an assembly district.

The county of Waushara shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Marquette.

1. The towns of Brooklin, Berlin, St. Marie, Prince-Marquette. ton, Hardin, Dayton, Mackford, Seneca and Green Lake, in the county of Marquette, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Kingston, Marquette, Mecan, Neshkoro, Crystal Lake, Shields, Montello, Buffalo, Packwaukee, Sharon, Newton, Westfield, Oxford and Moundville, in the county of Marquette, shall constitute an assembly district.

County of Portage, &c.

1. The counties of Portage, Marathon and Wood, shall Portage. de. constitute an assembly district.

County of Jackson, dec.

1. The counties of Jackson, Buffalo and Trempeleau, Jackson, &c. shall constitute an assembly district.

15 1

Mection.

SECTION 2. At the general election in November, 1856, there shall be elected in the odd numbered senatorial districts above described, a senator for each district, whose term of office shall expire in two years after the commencement of such term, and also at the same time shall be elected in the following even numbered districts, namely: 26th, 28th and 30th, a senator for each district, whose term of office shall expire in one year after the commencement of such term of office.

SEC. 3. The secretary of state shall immediately after the passage of this act give notice of the election of the several officers to be elected at the next general election in the manner prescribed by charter six (6) of the revised statutes entitled "of elections other than for town officers," and such notice so given shall be taken and deemed a compliance with the requirements of said chapter six of said revised statutes, for all the purposes of the election of officers required to be elected at the next general election under this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall be published immediately after its passage, and take effect from and after its publication. Approved September 30, 1856.

CHAPTER 110.

Published Oct. 15.

An Act to amend chapter No. 74 of the General Laws of 1856, entitled "An Act for the promotion and encouragement of Agriculture."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Amendment to chap. 74 General Laws 1856.

6. 1

SECTION 1. Chapter 74 of the general laws of 1856, entitled "an act for the promotion and encouragement of agriculture," is hereby amended by striking out from section six the words "treasurer thereof," and inserting in place thereof the words "secretary of state."

SEC. 2. Said chapter is further so amended as to include the following as the eleventh section, and altering the succeeding section to number twelve.

Secretary of state to give notice of election, &c.